
Town Board actions of February 14, 2013 

2013-072) 

Amend resolution 2012-339 for annual salaries for the calendar year 2013 as adopted December 27, 2012 
to reflect Sole Assessor rather than Acting Assessor. 

2013-073) 

Authorize Peter Goold, Sole Assessor to attend a course at Manfred Real Estate Learning Center on April 11, 
12, entitled R-8 Residential Appraisal Site Valuation and Cost Approach Course and May 7-10, 2013 entitled 
R-9 Residential Sales Comparison and Income Approach Course. Cost to attend both sessions is estimated to 
be $840.38 which includes training, textbook and mileage. 

2013-074) 

Approve the following applications under Town Code § 147-5 and authorize the Town Clerk to issue the 
trailer renewals: 

Name 
Number of 

Units 

Field, George 1 

Leavenworth Trailer Park, Clemens Buck 17 

Hanson, Thomas & Debra 6 

Pecoraro, Thomas 1 

Rapin, John & Mary Joy 1 

Romer, Henry 1 

2013-075) 

Approve the list of Volunteer Ambulance Workers Service Award Program Participants for all 2012 active 
Volunteer Ambulance Workers of the Castleton Volunteer Ambulance Service Inc., as submitted. 

2013-076) 

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Schodack on April 26, 2012 authorized the Town Clerk to publish 
a legal notice to solicit sealed bids for one (1) Single Axle Dump Truck with sander, plow and wing 
attachments pursuant to specifications prepared by the Superintendent of Highways; and 

WHEREAS, after due publication of the notice, the Town, on November 13, 2012, received (2) bids for the 
Single Axle Dump Truck - Cab and Chassis as follows: 

 a bid from H. L. Gage Sales, Inc. (as an authorized Navistar dealer) for $111,985.86, 

 and a bid from Tracey Road Equipment, Inc. for $112,425.00; 

and received (2) bids for the Single Axle Dump Truck -Body/plow/sander combination as follows: 

 a bid from T & T Sales, Inc. for $71,086.00 

 and Henderson Truck Equipment-NY for $70,999.00; 

and (1) bid for Single Axle Dump Truck as an entire package to include Cab, Chassis, and Body/plow/sander 
combination 



 from H. L. Gage Sales, Inc. (as an authorized Navistar dealer) for $177,980.86 

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed for conformance to specifications and submittal of required bid bond and 
non-collusive certificates; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that pursuant to the recommendation of the Highway Superintendent, 
that the Town Board does hereby award the bid to H. L. Gage Sales, Inc. for its bid for the entire package in 
the sum of $177,980.86. 

2013-077) 

Authorize the appropriation of the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve fund, established by Resolution 
2010-422, for the purchase of a 2013 Single Axle International Model 7500 4x4 Dump Truck: Cab & Chassis 
with plow, wing and sander combo in the amount of $177,980.86 with a period of probable usefulness of 
fifteen years. This resolution is subject to permissive referendum as specified in GML § 6-c. 

2013-078) 

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Schodack on January 10, 2013 authorized the Town Clerk to 
publish a legal notice to solicit sealed bids for one (1) Brush Chipper pursuant to specifications prepared by 
the Superintendent of Highways; and 

WHEREAS, after due publication of the notice, the Town, on February 5, 2013, received (3) bids for the 
Brush Chipper as follows: 

 a bid from Tracey Road Equipment, Inc. for $29,825.00, 

 a bid from Abele Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc. for $29,291.30 

 and a bid from Wm. Biers, Inc. for $33,810.00 

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed for conformance to specifications and submittal of required bid bond and 
non-collusive certificates; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that pursuant to the recommendation of the Highway Superintendent, 
that the Town Board does hereby award the bid to Abele Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc. for its bid in the sum 
of $29,291.30. 

2013-079) 

Authorize the appropriation of the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve fund, established by Resolution 
2010-422, for the purchase of a Hand Fed Packet Drum-Style Chipper with Hydraulic Feed Wheels – Heavy 
Duty Industrial Grade Machine in the amount of $29,291.30 with a period of probable usefulness of ten 
years. This resolution is subject to permissive referendum as specified in GML § 6-c. 

2013-080) 

Authorize Donna L. Conlin, Town Clerk, to attend the annual New York State Town Clerk’s Association 
Conference in Buffalo, New York, April 28 through May 1, 2013. All appropriate expenses (mileage, lodging, 
meals, and registration) are to be borne by the Town per the 2013 adopted Town Budget, which are 
estimated to be $940.00. 

2013-081) 

Authorize the Comptroller’s recommendation to direct the Town Supervisor to pay the claims #13-0132 to 
13-0330 on Abstract No. 2013-02, in the amount of $1,536,041.76, including the claims paid ($247,182.75) 
since the previous town board meeting. 



2013-082) 

Authorize budget amendments, budget transfers, interfund loans and interfund transfers as recommended 
by the Comptroller. 


